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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

Honorable County Judge and 

Members of the Commissioners’ Court 

County of Marion, Texas 

Jefferson, Texas 

  

Opinions 

 

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 

activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the County of Marion, Texas 

(the “County”), as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, and the related notes to the financial 

statements, which collectively comprise the County’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of 

contents. 

 

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 

respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, 

and the aggregate remaining fund information of the County of Marion, Texas as of December 31, 2024, 

and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 

Basis for Opinions 

 

I conducted my audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. My responsibilities under those standards are further 

described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of my report. I 

am required to be independent of the County, and to meet my other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 

with the relevant ethical requirements relating to my audit. I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained 

is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinions. 

 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 

design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 

of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 

events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the County’s ability to continue as a 

going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 

information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes my 

opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is 

not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and 

Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not 

detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 

may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 

control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 

aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, I: 

 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 

include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the County’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 

financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in my judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 

raise substantial doubt about the County’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 

period of time. 

 

I am required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 

planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 

that I identified during the audit. 

 

Required Supplementary Information 

 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 

discussion and analysis, budgetary comparison schedules, pension schedules, and other post-employment 

benefit schedules be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the 

responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 

for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. I 

have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 

auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 

management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 

with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge I 

obtained during my audit of the basic financial statements. I do not express an opinion or provide any 

assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide me with sufficient evidence to 

express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
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Supplementary Information 

 

My audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 

comprise the County of Marion Texas’s basic financial statements. The combining and individual nonmajor 

fund financial statements are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the 

basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 

relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. 

The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 

statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information 

directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to 

the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing 

standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In my opinion, the combining and individual 

nonmajor fund financial statements are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial 

statements as a whole. 

 

Other Information 

 

My audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 

comprise the County’s basic financial statements. The schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as 

required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative 

Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of 

additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the 

responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and 

other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the 

auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, 

including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 

records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and 

other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America. In my opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated, in all material 

respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.  

 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  

 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, I have also issued my report dated August 25, 2025 

on my consideration of the County’s internal control over financial reporting and on my tests of its 

compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. 

The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of my testing of internal control over financial 

reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 

of the County’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of 

an audit performed in accordance with Government Audit Standards in considering the County’s internal 

control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Rod L. Abbott, CPA PLLC 

Van Alstyne, Texas 

August 25, 2025 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

In this section of the Annual Financial Report, we, the commissioners of Marion County, Texas (the 

“County”), discuss and analyze the County's financial performance for the year ended December 31, 2024. 

Please read it in conjunction with the independent auditor's report on page 1, and the County's Basic 

Financial Statements which begin on page 9. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• On the government-wide financial statements, the County had an overall decrease in net position 

of ($155,718). This is a (0.8%) decrease from the prior year net position balance of $20,472,847. 

The prior year increase in net position was $378,646. 

• The General Fund’s total fund balance of $2,934,691 at December 31, 2024 is a $7,355 increase 

from the prior year balance of $2,927,336. 

• The General Fund has a healthy unassigned fund balance of $2,927,956 and is equal to 7.3 months 

of the General Fund’s 2024 expenditures of $4,810,234. 

• The Road and Bridge Fund also has a healthy fund balance of $1,054,086 and is equal to 9.4 months 

of the Road and Bridge Fund’s 2024 expenditures of $1,343,025. 

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The government-wide financial statements 

include the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities (on pages 9 and 10). These provide 

information about the activities of the County as a whole and present a longer-term view of the County's 

financial matters. They reflect the flow of total economic resources in a manner similar to the financial 

reports of a business enterprise. 

Fund financial statements (starting on page 11) report the County's operations in more detail than the 

government-wide statements by providing information about the County's most significant funds. For 

governmental activities, these statements tell how services were financed in the short term as well as what 

resources remain for future spending. They reflect the flow of current financial resources, and supply the 

basis for tax levies and the appropriations budget. For proprietary activities, fund financial statements tell 

how goods or services of the County were sold to departments within the County or to external customers 

and how the sales revenues covered the expenses of the goods or services. The remaining statements, 

fiduciary statements, provide financial information about activities for which the County acts solely as a 

trustee or agent for the benefit of those outside the County. 

The notes to the financial statements (starting on page 18) provide narrative explanations or additional data 

needed for full disclosure in the government-wide statements or the fund financial statements. 

The combining statements for non-major funds contain even more information about the County's 

individual funds.  
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS - CONTINUED 

Reporting the County as a Whole 

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities 

The analysis of the County's overall financial condition and operations begins on page 9. Its primary 

purpose is to show whether the County is better off or worse off as a result of the year's activities. The 

Statement of Net Position includes all the County's assets, deferred inflows and outflows of resources, 

liabilities, and equity at the end of the year. The Statement of Activities includes all the revenues and 

expenses generated by the County's operations during the year. These apply the accrual basis of accounting 

which is the basis used by private sector companies. 

All of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is received 

or paid. The County's revenues are divided into those provided by outside parties who share the costs of 

some programs and revenues provided by the taxpayers or by other non-grant sources (general revenues). 

All the County's assets are reported whether they serve the current year or future years. Liabilities are 

considered regardless of whether they must be paid in the current or future years. 

These two statements report the County's net position and changes in them. The County's net position (the 

difference between assets plus deferred outflows and liabilities plus deferred inflows) provide one measure 

of the County's financial health, or financial position. Over time, increases or decreases in the County's net 

position are one indicator of whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating. To fully assess the 

overall health of the County, however, you should consider nonfinancial factors as well, such as changes 

in the County's property tax base and the condition of the County's capital assets. 

In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, the County’s activities are presented as: 

Governmental activities – the County's basic services are reported here. Property taxes, state and federal 

grants finance most of these activities. 

Business-type activities - The County charges a fee to “customers”. The sheriff’s department runs a 

commissary to provide supplies for the inmates of the County to purchase. 

Reporting the County's Most Significant Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements begin on page 11 and provide detailed information about the most significant 

funds–not the County as a whole. Laws and contracts require the County to establish some funds. The 

County's administration establishes many other funds to help it control and manage money for particular 

purposes (like roads and bridges, jury, etc.). The County has two kinds of funds – governmental, which 

uses the modified-accrual basis of accounting, and business-type (proprietary), which uses the accrual basis 

of accounting. 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS - CONTINUED 

Governmental funds–most of the County's basic services are reported in governmental funds. These use 

modified accrual accounting (a method that measures the receipt and disbursement of cash and all other 

financial assets that can be readily converted to cash) and report balances that are available for future 

spending. The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of the County's general 

operations and the basic services it provides. We describe the differences between governmental activities 

(reported in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) and governmental funds in 

reconciliation schedules following each of the fund financial statements. 

Proprietary funds—the County reports the activities for which it charges users in proprietary funds using 

the same accounting methods employed in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities. 

The County’s enterprise fund (one category of proprietary funds) is the business-type activity reported in 

the government-wide statements but containing more detail and additional information, such as cash flows. 

The County as Trustee 

Reporting the County's Fiduciary Responsibilities 

The County is the trustee, or fiduciary, for money raised by escrow accounts held by the County Clerk and 

other monies held temporarily such as taxes and fines. We exclude these resources from the County's 

financial statements because the County cannot use these assets to finance its operations. The County is 

only responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes. 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIALS ANALYSIS 

Our analysis presents both current and prior year data and discusses significant changes in the accounts. 

Our analysis focuses on the Net Position (Table I) and changes in Net Position (Table II). 

Table I Marion County 

FY24 FY23 FY24 FY23 FY24 FY23

Current and other assets 11,984,978$  12,781,642$  15,867$     13,996$      12,000,845$  12,795,638$   

Capital assets 8,888,193      8,370,737      -                 -                 8,888,193      8,370,737       

        Total assets 20,873,171    21,152,379    15,867       13,996        20,889,038    21,166,375     

Deferred outflows of resources 376,683         511,320         -                 -                 376,683         511,320          

Long-term liabilities 250,708         705,789         -                 -                 250,708         705,789          

Other liabilities 568,713         265,756         -                 -                 568,713         265,756          

Total liabilities 819,421         971,545         -                 -                 819,421         971,545          

Deferred inflows of resources 129,171         233,303         -                 -                 129,171         233,303          

Net position:

Net investment in cap. assets 8,888,193      8,370,737      -                 -                 8,888,193      8,370,737       

Restricted 1,768,321      2,868,110      -                 -                 1,768,321      2,868,110       

Unrestricted 9,644,748      9,220,003      15,867       13,996        9,660,615      9,233,999       

Total net position 20,301,262$  20,458,850$  15,867$     13,996$      20,317,129$  20,472,846$   

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS - CONTINUED 

Table II Marion County 

FY24 FY23 FY24 FY23 FY24 FY23

Revenues:

Program Revenues:

Charges for services 897,891$       941,260$       19,493$       11,254$       917,384$       952,514$       

        Operating grants and contributions 646,270         381,345         -                   -                   646,270         381,345         

Capital grants and contributions -                     -                     -                   -                   -                     -                     

General Revenues:

Property taxes 4,630,251      4,713,431      -                   -                   4,630,251      4,713,431      

Sales and other taxes 1,019,415      1,028,010      -                   -                   1,019,415      1,028,010      

Investment income 41,567           37,761           35                36                41,602           37,797           

Gain (loss) on disposed assets 17,190           60,435           -                   -                   17,190           60,435           

Other 111,958         120,185         -                   -                   111,958         120,185         

7,364,542      7,282,427      19,528         11,290         7,384,070      7,293,717      

Expenses:

General government 2,426,823      2,426,538      -                   -                   2,426,823      2,426,538      

Road and bridge 1,751,844      1,478,598      -                   -                   1,751,844      1,478,598      

Corrections 235,476         73,583           -                   -                   235,476         73,583           

Law enforcement 2,071,793      2,012,217      17,657         7,333           2,089,450      2,019,550      

Judicial 588,182         558,367         -                   -                   588,182         558,367         

Community services 448,013         358,435         -                   -                   448,013         358,435         

7,522,131      6,907,738      17,657         7,333           7,539,788      6,915,071      

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over expenditures before transfers (157,589)        374,689         1,871           3,957           (155,718)        378,646         
-                   

Transfers In (Out) -                     -                     -                   -                   -                     -                     

Increase in net position (157,589)        374,689         1,871           3,957           (155,718)        378,646         

Net position - January 1 20,458,851    20,084,162    13,996         10,039         20,472,847    20,094,201    

Net position - December 31 20,301,262$  20,458,851$  15,867$       13,996$       20,317,129$  20,472,847$  

Business-type Activities TotalGovernmental Activities

 

CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

Net position of the County's governmental activities decreased by ($157,589) during 2024, for a total of 

$20,301,262 at December 31, 2024. Unrestricted net position – the part of net position that can be used to 

finance day-to-day operations without constraints established by debt covenants, enabling legislation, or 

other legal requirements – was $9,644,748 at December 31, 2024.  

THE COUNTY'S FUNDS 

As the County completed the year, its governmental funds (as presented in the balance sheet on page 11) 

reported a combined fund balance of $5,543,462, which is a ($1,163,636) decrease during 2024. The 

decrease is mostly attributable to the spend down of fund balance for the American Rescue Plan Act Fund. 

The County's General Fund experienced a $7,354 increase in fund balance. The County's Road and Bridge 

Fund experienced a small decrease in fund balance of ($15,860).  
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS - CONTINUED 

COUNTY BUDGET 

Over the course of the year, the Commissioners Court amended the County's fiscal year 2024 budget. Many 

amendments involved moving funds from programs that did not need all the resources originally 

appropriated to them to programs with resource needs. The General Fund’s amended budget versus actual 

results show a positive overall variance of $123,915. General Fund and Road and Bridge Fund budget 

versus actual results are presented in the Required Supplementary Information section. 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

At the end of 2024, the County had $8,888,192 invested in a broad range of capital assets, including 

infrastructure, facilities and equipment, administration, law enforcement, court and maintenance. There was 

a net increase in capital assets of $517,456 in 2024 that is mostly attributable to capital asset additions of 

$1,157,848 being much larger than the 2024 depreciation expense total of $618,079. 

Debt 

At year-end, the County had no outstanding long-term debt. Long-term liabilities shown on the Statement 

of Net Position represent the other post-employment benefits funding obligations with the Texas County 

and District Retirement System. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

The County's elected and appointed officials considered many factors when setting the year 2025 County 

budgets and tax rates. These indicators were considered when adopting the General Fund and Road and 

Bridge Fund budgets for 2025.   

CONTACTING THE COUNTY'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with a general 

overview of the County's finances and to show the County's accountability for the money it receives. If you 

have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the County's business 

office, at 102 West Austin St., Jefferson, Texas 75657. 

 



Primary Government

Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,205,721$     13,511$         5,219,232$     

Investments 600,000          -                    600,000          

Prepaid expenses 6,735              -                    6,735              

Accounts receivables - net 241,368          2,356             243,724          

Due from other governments 58,353            -                    58,353            

Current property taxes receivable - net 3,806,281       -                    3,806,281       

Past due property taxes receivable - net 1,950,816       -                    1,950,816       

Net pension asset 115,704          -                    115,704          

Capital assets:

Non-depreciable capital assets 565,409          -                    565,409          

Depreciable capital assets (net) 8,322,784       -                    8,322,784       

Total assets 20,873,171     15,867           20,889,038     

Deferred outflows of resources

Deferred outflows of resources - OPEB 13,200            -                    13,200            

   Deferred outflows of resources - Pension 363,483          -                    363,483          

Total deferred outflows of resources 376,683          -                    376,683          

Liabilities

Accounts payable 100,570          -                    100,570          

Other accrued liabilities 97,197            -                    97,197            

Due to other governments 20,946            -                    20,946            

Unearned revenue 350,000          -                    350,000          

Non-current liabilities:

Due within one year -                      -                    -                      

Due in more than one year:

Total OPEB liability 250,708          -                    250,708          

Total liabilities 819,421          -                    819,421          

Deferred inflows of resources

Deferred inflows of resources - OPEB 24,012            -                    24,012            

Deferred inflows of resources - Pension 105,159          -                    105,159          

Total deferred inflows of resources 129,171          -                    129,171          

Net Position

Net investment in capital assets 8,888,193       -                    8,888,193       

Restricted 1,768,321       -                    1,768,321       

Unrestricted 9,644,748       15,867           9,660,615       

Total net position 20,301,262$   15,867$         20,317,129$   

Marion County, Texas
Statement of Net Position

December 31, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

9



C
h
an

g
es

 i
n
 N

et
 P

o
si

ti
o

n

P
ro

g
ra

m
 R

ev
en

u
es

P
ri

m
ar

y
 G

o
v
er

n
m

en
t

O
p

er
at

in
g

C
ap

it
al

C
h
ar

g
es

 f
o

r
G

ra
n
ts

 a
n
d

G
ra

n
ts

 a
n
d

G
o

v
er

n
m

en
ta

l
B

u
si

n
es

s-
ty

p
e

F
u
n
ct

io
n
s/

P
ro

g
ra

m
s

E
x
p

en
se

s
S

er
v
ic

es
C

o
n
tr

ib
u
ti

o
n
s

C
o

n
tr

ib
u
ti

o
n
s

A
ct

iv
it

ie
s

A
ct

iv
it

ie
s

T
o

ta
l

P
ri

m
a

ry
 g

o
v

er
n

m
en

t:

G
o

v
er

n
m

en
ta

l 
ac

ti
v
it

ie
s:

G
en

er
al

 g
o

v
er

n
m

en
t

2
,4

2
6

,8
2

3
$

  
  

  
1

0
3

,5
2

9
$

  
  

  
1

3
8

,2
1

7
$

  
  

  
 

-
$

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

(2
,1

8
5

,0
7

7
)

$
  

 
-

$
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

(2
,1

8
5

,0
7

7
)

$
 

R
o

ad
s 

an
d

 p
u
b

li
c 

w
o

rk
s

1
,7

5
1

,8
4

4
  

  
  

  
4

5
7

,3
9

2
  

  
  

  
2

,5
3

4
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

(1
,2

9
1

,9
1

8
)

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

(1
,2

9
1

,9
1

8
)

  
 

C
o

rr
ec

ti
o

n
s

2
3

5
,4

7
6

  
  

  
  

  
 

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
(2

3
5

,4
7

6
)

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
(2

3
5

,4
7

6
)

  
  

  

L
aw

 e
n
fo

rc
em

en
t

2
,0

7
1

,7
9

3
  

  
  

  
7

,8
5

5
  

  
  

  
  

  
3

7
9

,9
8

0
  

  
  

  
 

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

(1
,6

8
3

,9
5

8
)

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

(1
,6

8
3

,9
5

8
)

  
 

Ju
d

ic
ia

l
5

8
8

,1
8

2
  

  
  

  
  

 
2

9
4

,4
5

6
  

  
  

  
2

0
,4

6
6

  
  

  
  

  
 

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

(2
7

3
,2

6
0

)
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

(2
7

3
,2

6
0

)
  

  
  

C
o

m
m

u
n
it

y
 s

er
v
ic

es
4

4
8

,0
1

4
  

  
  

  
  

 
3

4
,6

5
9

  
  

  
  

  
1

0
5

,0
7

3
  

  
  

  
 

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

(3
0

8
,2

8
2

)
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

(3
0

8
,2

8
2

)
  

  
  

T
o

ta
l 

g
o

v
er

n
m

en
ta

l 
ac

ti
v
it

ie
s

7
,5

2
2

,1
3

1
  

  
  

  
8

9
7

,8
9

1
  

  
  

  
6

4
6

,2
7

0
  

  
  

  
 

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

(5
,9

7
7

,9
7

0
)

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

(5
,9

7
7

,9
7

0
)

  
 

B
u
si

n
es

s-
ty

p
e 

ac
ti

v
it

ie
s:

S
h
er

if
f 

C
o

m
m

is
sa

ry
 F

u
n
d

1
7

,6
5

7
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
9

,4
9

3
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
,8

3
6

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
,8

3
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
T

o
ta

l 
b

u
si

n
es

s-
ty

p
e 

ac
ti

v
it

ie
s

1
7

,6
5

7
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
9

,4
9

3
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
,8

3
6

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
,8

3
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

T
o

ta
l 

p
ri

m
ar

y
 g

o
v
er

n
m

en
t

7
,5

3
9

,7
8

8
$

  
  

  
9

1
7

,3
8

4
$

  
  

  
6

4
6

,2
7

0
$

  
  

  
 

-
$

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

(5
,9

7
7

,9
7

0
)

  
  

 
1

,8
3

6
  

  
  

  
  

 
(5

,9
7

6
,1

3
4

)
  

 

G
en

er
al

 r
ev

en
u
es

:

  
P

ro
p

er
ty

 t
ax

es
4

,6
3

0
,2

5
1

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

4
,6

3
0

,2
5

1
  

  
 

  
S

al
es

 t
ax

es
1

,0
1

9
,4

1
5

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
,0

1
9

,4
1

5
  

  
 

  
In

v
es

tm
en

t 
in

te
re

st
4

1
,5

6
7

  
  

  
  

  
 

3
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
1

,6
0

2
  

  
  

  
  

  
M

is
ce

ll
an

eo
u
s

1
1

1
,9

5
8

  
  

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
1

1
,9

5
8

  
  

  
  

  
G

ai
n
 o

n
 s

o
ld

 a
ss

et
s

1
7

,1
9

0
  

  
  

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
7

,1
9

0
  

  
  

  
  

T
o

ta
l 

g
en

er
al

 r
ev

en
u
es

:
5

,8
2

0
,3

8
1

  
  

  
3

5
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
5

,8
2

0
,4

1
6

  
  

 

  
  

  
 C

h
an

g
e 

in
 n

et
 p

o
si

ti
o

n
(1

5
7

,5
8

9
)

  
  

  
  

1
,8

7
1

  
  

  
  

  
 

(1
5

5
,7

1
8

)
  

  
  

N
et

 p
o

si
ti

o
n
 -

 b
eg

in
n
in

g
 

2
0

,4
5

8
,8

5
1

  
  

1
3

,9
9

6
  

  
  

  
 

2
0

,4
7

2
,8

4
7

  
 

N
et

 p
o

si
ti

o
n
 -

 e
n
d

in
g

2
0

,3
0

1
,2

6
2

$
  

1
5

,8
6

7
$

  
  

  
 

2
0

,3
1

7
,1

2
9

$
 

M
a
ri

o
n

 C
o
u

n
ty

, 
T

ex
a
s

S
ta

te
m

en
t 

o
f 

A
ct

iv
it

ie
s

F
o
r 

th
e 

Y
ea

r 
E

n
d

ed
 D

ec
em

b
er

 3
1
, 
2
0
2
4

N
et

 (
E

x
p

en
se

) 
R

ev
en

u
e 

an
d

T
h

e 
ac

co
m

p
an

y
in

g
 n

o
te

s 
ar

e 
an

 i
n
te

g
ra

l 
p
ar

t 
o
f 

th
es

e 
fi

n
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

.

1
0



Capital

Road and Projects American Other Total

General Bridge Fund Rescue Plan Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund (non-major) Act Fund Funds Funds

Assets

   Cash 2,278,758$   1,074,323$    42,000$       280,155$      1,530,485$     5,205,721$     

   Certificates of deposit 600,000        -                -               -               -                 600,000         

   Prepaid expenses 6,735            -                -               -               -                 6,735             

   Accounts receivable - net 162,753        3,101             -               -               75,514           241,368         

   Due from other governments 58,353          -                -               -               -                 58,353           

   Current property taxes receivable - net 3,102,119     704,162         -               -               -                 3,806,281       

   Past due property taxes receivable - net 1,589,916     360,900         -               -               -                 1,950,816       

Total assets 7,798,634$   2,142,486$    42,000$       280,155$      1,605,999$     11,869,274$   

Liabilities

Current liabilities:

   Accounts payable 74,003$        4,656$           -$             -$             21,911$         100,570$        

   Other accrued liabilities 76,959 18,681 -               -               1,557             97,197           

   Due to other governments 20,946          -                -               -               -                 20,946           

   Unearned revenue -                -                -               -               350,000         350,000         

Total current liabilities 171,908        23,337           -               -               373,468         568,713         

Deferred Inflows of Resources

   Unavailable revenue - Property taxes 4,692,035     1,065,063      -                   -               -                     5,757,098       

Total deferred inflows of resources 4,692,035     1,065,063      -                   -               -                     5,757,098       

Fund Balances

   Non-spendable fund balance 6,735            -                -               -               -                 6,735             

   Restricted fund balance -                1,054,086      -               280,155        434,080         1,768,321       

   Committed fund balance -                -                -               -               427,828         427,828         

   Assigned fund balance -                -                -               -               370,623         370,623         

   Unassigned 2,927,956     -                42,000         -               -                 2,969,956       

Total fund balances 2,934,691     1,054,086      42,000         280,155        1,232,531       5,543,463       

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of

   resources, and fund balances 7,798,634$   2,142,486$    42,000$       280,155$      1,605,999$     11,869,274$   

Marion County, Texas

Balance Sheet - Governmental Type Funds

December 31, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

11



Fund balances of governmental funds 5,543,463$          

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, 

therefore, are not reported in the funds. 8,888,193            

Deferred outflows of resources related to pension and OPEB  balances do not 

provide current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported in the 

governmental funds. 376,683               

Deferred inflows of resources related to pension and OPEB balances do not 

require the use of current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported 

in the governmental funds. (129,171)              

The long-term net pension asset and the total OPEB liability are not receivable 

and/or payable in the current period and, therefore, both are not reported in the 

funds. (135,004)              

Property taxes not received at year-end are shown as deferred income on the 

fund financial statements, but the amount should not be shown as deferred on 

the statement of net position. 5,757,098            

Net position of governmental activities 20,301,262$        

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position 

are different because:

Marion County, Texas

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet

at December 31, 2024

to the Statement of Net Position

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Capital

Road and Projects American Other Total

General Bridge Fund Rescue Plan Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund (non-major) Act Fund Funds Funds

Revenues

Taxes 4,558,962$  679,219$     -$            -$             463,175$       5,701,356$    

Intergovernmental 206,408       2,534           -              -               437,328         646,270         

Charges for services 313,608       457,392       -              -               126,890         897,890         

Other revenue 102,810       5,798           -              -               3,350             111,958         

Investment earnings 41,171         -               -              -               396                41,567           

Total revenues 5,222,959    1,144,943    -              -               1,031,139      7,399,041      

Expenditures

Current:

General government 1,892,841    -               -              165,551       87,648           2,146,040      

Roads and public works -               1,326,525    -              -               453,778         1,780,303      

Corrections 135,849       -               -              -               58,256           194,105         

Law enforcement 1,971,251    -               -              -               322,260         2,293,511      

Judicial 469,070       -               -              -               119,112         588,182         

Community services 319,724       -               -              -               122,468         442,192         

Capital outlays 21,500         16,500         -              818,094       301,754         1,157,848      

Total expenditures 4,810,234    1,343,025    -              983,645       1,465,276      8,602,180      

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 

over (under) expenditures 412,725       (198,082)      -              (983,645)      (434,137)        (1,203,139)     

Other financing sources (uses)

Proceeds from sold assets 4,951           -               -              -               34,552           39,503           

Transfers in 6,000           219,322       -              -               234,100         459,422         

Transfers (out) (416,322)      (37,100)        -              -               (6,000)            (459,422)        

Total other financing sources (uses) (405,371)      182,222       -              -               262,652         39,503           

Net changes in fund balances 7,354           (15,860)        -              (983,645)      (171,486)        (1,163,636)     

Fund balances - beginning 2,927,336    1,069,946    42,000         1,263,800    1,404,016      6,707,098      

Fund balances - ending 2,934,691$  1,054,086$  42,000$       280,155$     1,232,531$    5,543,461$    

Marion County, Texas

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and 

Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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To the Statement of Activities

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different 

because:

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds (1,163,636)$   

539,769          

Various other reclassifications and eliminations are necessary to convert from the modified accrual 

basis of accounting to accrual basis of accounting. This includes recognizing the ($51,690) change 

in deferred property tax revenue, and adjusting asset sale proceeds to the gain on the sale of assets 

by ($22,312). The net effect of these reclassifications is to decrease net position. (74,002)          

540,280          

Change in net position of governmental activities: 157,589)($        

Marion County, Texas

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues,

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds

Modifications are necessary to convert from the modified accrual basis of accounting to accrual 

basis of accounting for pension and OPEB expenses. The net effect of these adjustments is to 

increase net position.

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement of activities, 

the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation 

expense. This is the amount by which $1,157,848 of capital outlays exceeded the $618,079 of 

depreciation expense in the current period.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Sheriff's

Commissary

Fund

Assets

   Cash and cash equivalents 13,511$               

   Accounts receivable - net 2,356                   

Total assets 15,867                 

Liabilities

   Accounts payable -                          

Total liabilities -                          

Net position

Unrestricted 15,867                 

Total net position 15,867$               

Marion County, Texas

Statement of Net Position - Proprietary Fund

December 31, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Sheriff's

Commissary

Fund

Operating revenues:

Inmate sales 11,892$             

N.C.I.C. 7,601                 

Total operating revenues 19,493               

Operating expenses:

Equipment and supplies 10,467               

Education and health program 2,578                 

Recreational 3,000                 

Other operating expenses 1,612                 

Total operating expenses 17,657               

Operating income 1,836                 

Non-operating revenues (expenses):

Interest income 35

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 35                      

Income (loss) before contributions and transfers 1,871                 

Transfers in -                         

Capital contributions -                         

Change in net position 1,871                 

Total net position - beginning 13,996               

Total net position - ending 15,867$             

Marion County, Texas

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in

Net Position - Proprietary Fund

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Marion County, Texas

Statement of Cash Flows - Proprietary Fund

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Sheriff's

Commissary

Operating Activities: Fund

Receipts from customers and users 18,474$               

Payments to vendors (17,657)               

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 817                      

Capital and Related Financing Activities:

Cash paid for acquisition and construction of capital assets -                          

Net cash provided (used) by capital and related financing activities -                          

Non-capital and Related Financing Activities

Transfers (to) from other funds -                          

Net cash provided (used) by non-capital and related financing activities -                          

Investing Activities:

Interest received 35                        

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 35

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 852

Cash and cash equivalents, January 1 12,659                 

Cash and cash equivalents, December 31 13,511$               

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash Provided

 (Used) by Operating Activities:

Operating income (loss) 1,836$                 

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided (used)

 by operating activities:

Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable (1,019)

Net cash provided by operating activities 817$                    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NOTE I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

A. REPORTING ENTITY 

 

Marion County (the "County"), is a political subdivision of the State of Texas. The County is 

governed by an elected four-member Commissioners' Court and an elected County Judge in 

accordance with Article 5, Paragraph 18 of the Texas Constitution. The County provides the 

following services as authorized by the statutes of the State of Texas: justice, administration, 

courts, juries, constables, district attorney, clerks, investigators, sheriff, jail, tax collection, road 

and bridge maintenance, juvenile services and assistance to indigents. 

 

The accounting and reporting policies of the County reflected in the accompanying financial 

statements conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 

applicable to state and local governments. Accounting principles generally accepted in the United 

States of America for local governments are those promulgated by the Governmental Accounting 

Standards Board (GASB) in Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards. The 

financial report has been prepared in accordance with GASB. The most significant accounting 

and reporting policies of the County are described in the notes to the financial statements as 

required by GASB Statement Number 34. 

 

In evaluating how to define the County for financial reporting purposes, management has 

considered all potential component units. The decision to include a potential component unit in 

the reporting entity was made by applying the criteria set forth in GAAP. The basic, but not the 

only, criterion for including a potential component unit within the reporting entity is the 

governing body's ability to exercise oversight responsibility. The most significant manifestation 

of this ability is financial interdependency. Other manifestations of the ability to exercise 

oversight responsibility include, but are not limited to, the selection of governing authority, the 

designation of management, the ability to significantly influence operations, and accountability 

for fiscal matters. A second criterion used in evaluating potential component units is the scope of 

public service. Application of this criterion involves considering whether the activity benefits 

geographic boundaries of the County and is generally available to its citizens. A third criterion 

used to evaluate potential component units for inclusion or exclusion from the reporting entity is 

the existence of special financing relationships, regardless of whether the County is able to 

exercise oversight responsibilities. Based upon the application of these criteria, no potential 

component units met the above criteria; therefore, none were included in the reporting entity. 

 

B. GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

The County’s basic financial statements consist of government-wide statements, including a 

statement of net position and a statement of activities, and fund financial statements, which 

provide a more detailed level of financial information. 

 

Government-wide Financial Statements - The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of 

Activities are government-wide financial statements. They report information on all of the 

Marion County, Texas’ nonfiduciary activities with most of the interfund activities removed. 

Governmental activities include programs supported primarily by taxes, grants and other 

intergovernmental revenues. 
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NOTE I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED 

 

The Statement of Activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given 

function or identifiable activities are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses, including 

depreciation, are those clearly identifiable with a specific function or identifiable activity. 

Program revenues are directly associated with the function and include charges to customers or 

applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by 

the function or segment and grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational 

or capital requirements of a particular function or identifiable activity. The "charges for services" 

column includes payments made by parties that purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods or 

services provided by a given function or segment of the County. The "grants and contributions" 

column includes amounts paid by organizations outside the County to help meet the operational 

or capital requirements of a given function. If a revenue is not a program revenue, it is a general 

revenue used to support all of the County's functions. Taxes are always general revenues. 

 

Interfund activities between governmental funds appear as due to/due from on the Governmental 

Funds Balance Sheet and as other resources and other uses on the governmental funds’ Statement 

of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances. All interfund transactions between 

various governmental funds and between governmental funds and internal service funds are 

eliminated on the government-wide statements.  

 

Fund Financial Statements - The fund financial statements provide reports on the financial 

condition and results of operations for three fund categories – governmental, fiduciary and 

business-type. Since the resources in the fiduciary funds cannot be used for County operations, 

they are not included in the government-wide statements. The County considers some 

governmental funds major and reports their financial condition and results of operations in a 

separate column. 

 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. 

Operating revenues result from providing goods and services in connection with a proprietary 

fund’s principal ongoing operations; they usually come from exchange or exchange-like 

transactions. All other revenues are non-operating. Operating expenses can be tied specifically to 

the production of the goods and services, such as materials and labor and direct overhead. Other 

expenses are non-operating. 

 

C. MEASUREMENT FOCUS, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

PRESENTATION 

The government-wide financial statements are prepared using the economic resources 

measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as do fiduciary fund financial statements. 

Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when a liability is incurred, 

regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. All assets and deferred outflows, all liabilities 

and deferred inflows of resources associated with the operation of the County are included on the 

Statement of Net Position. The Statement of Activities reports revenues and expenses. 
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NOTE I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED 

 

Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and 

similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the 

provider have been met. 

 

All governmental fund financial statements are accounted for using the current financial resources 

measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. With this measurement focus, 

only current assets, deferred outflows, current liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and fund 

balances are included on the balance sheet. The Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and 

Changes in Fund Balance report the sources (i.e., revenues and other financing sources) and uses 

(i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) of current financial resources. This approach differs 

from the manner in which the governmental activities of the government-wide financial 

statements are prepared. Governmental fund financial statements therefore include reconciliations 

with brief explanations to better identify the relationship between the government-wide 

statements and the governmental fund statements. 

 

The modified accrual basis of accounting recognizes revenues in the accounting period in which 

they become both measurable and available, and it recognizes expenditures in the accounting 

period in which the fund liability is incurred, if measurable, except for unmatured interest on 

General Long-Term Debt, which is recognized when due. The expenditures related to certain 

compensated absences and claims and judgments are recognized when the obligations are 

expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources. The County considers all 

revenues available if they are collectible within 60 days after year-end. 

 

Revenues – Exchange Transactions - Revenue resulting from exchange transactions, in which 

each party gives and receives essentially equal value, is recorded on the accrual basis when the 

exchange takes place. On the modified accrual basis, revenue is recorded when the exchange 

takes place and in the fiscal year in which the resources are measurable and become available. 

Available means that the resources will be collected within the current year or are expected to be 

collected soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current year. For the County, 

the phrase “available for exchange transactions” means expected to be received within 60 days of 

year-end. 

 

Revenues – Non-exchange Transactions – Non-exchange transactions in which the County 

receives value without directly giving equal value in return, include sales taxes, property taxes, 

grants, and donations. On an accrual basis, revenue from sales taxes is recognized in the period in 

which the taxable sale takes place. On the government-wide financial statements, revenue from 

property taxes is recognized in the fiscal year for which the taxes are levied. Revenue from grants 

and donations is recognized in the fiscal year in which all eligibility requirements have been 

satisfied. Eligibility requirements include timing requirements, which specify the year when the 

resources are required to be used or the year when use is first permitted, matching requirements, 

in which the County must provide local resources to be used for a specified purpose, and 

expenditures requirements, in which the resources are provided to the County on a reimbursement 

basis. On modified accrual basis, revenue from non-exchange transactions also must be available 

(i.e., collected within 60 days) before it can be recognized in the governmental funds. 

 

Revenues from local sources consist primarily of property taxes. On the fund based financial 

statements, property tax revenues and revenues received from the State are recognized under the 

susceptible-to-accrual concept. Miscellaneous revenues are recorded as revenue when received in 

cash because they are generally not measurable until actually received. Investment earnings are 

recorded as earned, since they are both measurable and available. 
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NOTE I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED 

 

Grant funds are considered to be earned to the extent of expenditures made under the provisions 

of the grant. Accordingly, when such funds are received, they are recorded as deferred revenues 

until related and authorized expenditures have been made. If balances have not been expended by 

the end of the project period, grantors sometimes require the County to refund all or part of the 

unused amount. 

The Proprietary Fund Types and Fiduciary Funds are accounted for on a flow of economic 

resources measurement focus and utilize the accrual basis of accounting. This basis of accounting 

recognizes revenues in the accounting period in which they are earned and become measurable 

and expenses in the accounting period in which they are incurred and become measurable. The 

County applies all GASB pronouncements. With this measurement focus, all assets and all 

liabilities associated with the operation of these funds are included on the fund Statement of Net 

Position. The fund equity is segregated into net investment in capital assets, restricted net 

position, and unrestricted net position. 

 

Expenditures/Expenses – On the accrual basis of accounting (government-wide financial 

statements), expenses are recognized at the time they are incurred. On the modified accrual basis 

(fund based financial statements), expenditures generally are recognized in the accounting period 

in which the related fund liability is incurred and due, if measurable. 

 

D. FUND ACCOUNTING 

 

The County reports its financial activities through the use of “fund accounting.” The activities of 

the County are organized on the basis of funds. The operations of each fund are accounted for 

within a separated set of self-balancing accounts to reflect results of activities. Fund accounting 

segregate funds according to their intended purpose and is used to assist management in 

demonstrating compliance with finance-related legal and contractual provisions. 

 

The County reports the following major governmental funds: 

 

General Fund – The General Fund is the County's primary operating fund. It accounts for all 

financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

 

Road And Bridge Special Revenue Fund – This fund has the primary purpose of allocating 

revenues to the various precincts of the County where each elected commissioner is 

responsible for maintenance of County infrastructure. 

 

American Rescue Plan Act Special Revenue Fund – This fund’s primary purpose is 

recording transactions related to this Federal grant. 
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NOTE I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED 

 

Additionally, the County reports the following types of funds: 

 

Fiduciary Funds: 

 

1. Trust and Agency Funds – These custodial funds are used to account for organizational 

activities requiring clearing accounts. Financial resources for the Agency funds are recorded as 

assets and liabilities; therefore, these funds do not include revenues and expenditures and have 

no fund equity. If any unused resources are declared surplus, they are transferred to the 

General Fund with a recommendation to the Commissioners’ Court for an appropriate 

utilization through a budgeted program. 

 

Business Type: 

 

2. Proprietary Funds: This fund is used to account for business-type activities of the County. 

The Sheriff’s Commissary Fund is the sole fund Marion County accounts for in this manner. 

 

E. OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

1. Cash Equivalents 

 

The County’s Cash Management and Investment Policy requires all deposits to be fully 

collateralized with depository insurance; obligations of the United States of America or its 

agencies and instrumentalities (excluding those mortgaged backed securities prohibited by 

the Public Funds Investments Act); public fund investment pools; or in any manner and 

amount provided by law for deposits of the County. At all times, such securities are to have a 

fair value of not less than 110 percent of the amount of the deposits collateralized, adjusted 

by at amount of applicable depository insurance. 

 

The County considers highly liquid investments to be cash equivalents if they have maturity 

of three months or less when purchased. All other monetary assets are treated as investments 

including certificates of deposit, investment pools, money market investments, and other 

securities defined under the Public Funds Investment Act. 

 

2. Investments 

 

The County applies Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) Statement No. 72, 

Fair Value Measurement and Application. GASB Statement No. 72 provides guidance for 

determining a fair value measurement for reporting purposes and applying fair value to 

certain investments and disclosures related to all fair value measurements. The County’s 

investments are accounted for using the cost amortization method. 

 

3. Receivables 

All trade and property tax receivables are reported with an allowance for uncollectible 

monies, where applicable. The property tax receivable allowance is shown at 10.00 percent of 

past due property tax receivables at December 31, 2024. 
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NOTE I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED 

4. Long-term Debt 

 

In the government-wide financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations 

are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities. 

5. Compensated Absences 

Vacations are granted to all full-time permanent employees of the County. The number of days 

range from five (5) to fifteen (15) days, depending upon length of continuous service. No 

vacation may be carried over at the end of any calendar year, and at termination, all accrued 

vacation must be used. Therefore, no liability has been accrued in the accompanying general-

purpose financial statements.  

 

All full-time permanent employees of the County are eligible to accrue up to a maximum of 

forty (40) days of compensated sick leave at a rate of six days per year. Employees are not 

entitled to payment for unused sick leave upon termination. Sick leave is allowed to be 

accumulated but does not vest. Therefore, a liability for unused sick leave has not been 

recorded in the accompanying general-purpose financial statements. 

6. General Fixed Assets 

Capital assets, which include land, buildings, infrastructure, vehicles, furniture and equipment, 

are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns in the 

government-wide financial statements. The County defines capital assets as assets with an 

initial, individual cost of more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. 

Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or 

constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair value at the date of donation. 

 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or 

materially extend assets lives are not capitalized. Major outlays for capital assets and 

improvements are capitalized as projects when constructed. 

 

Buildings, furniture and equipment of the County are depreciated using the straight-line 

method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Buildings and Infrastructure 20 - 50 years 
Vehicles and Equipment  5  -  8 years 
Furniture  5  -  8 years 

Computer Equipment  3  -  5 years 

 

The County has no restrictions on any capital assets. 

 

7. Due From (To) Other Funds 

Interfund receivables and payables arise from interfund transactions and are recorded in all 

affected funds in the period in which transactions are executed in the normal course of 

operations.  
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NOTE I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED 

 

8. Fund Equity 

Fund equity at the governmental fund reporting level is classified as “fund balance”. Fund 

equity for all other reporting is classified as “net position”. 

 

Governmental Fund Balance – Generally, governmental fund balances represent the 

difference between the current assets and deferred outflow of resources, and current liabilities 

and deferred inflows of resources. Governmental funds report fund balance classifications that 

comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which the County is bound to honor 

constraints on the specific purposes for which amounts in those resources can be spent. Fund 

balances are classified as follows: 

 

Nonspendable fund balance—amounts that are not in a spendable form (such as inventory 

or prepaid expenses) or are required to be maintained intact. 

 

Restricted fund balance—amounts constrained to specific purposes by their providers (such 

as grantors, bondholders, and higher levels of government), through constitutional 

provisions, or by enabling legislation. 

 

Committed fund balance—amounts constrained to specific purposes by a government itself, 

using its highest level of decision-making authority; to be reported as committed, amounts 

cannot be used for any other purpose unless the government takes the same highest-level 

action to remove or change the constraint. 

 

Assigned fund balance—amounts a government intends to use for a specific purpose; intent 

can be expressed by the governing body. 

 

Unassigned—all other spendable amounts. 

 

Net Position— Net position represents the difference between assets and deferred outflow of 

resources, and liabilities and deferred inflows of resources. Net investments in capital assets 

consists of cost of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, reduced by the outstanding 

balances of any borrowing used for the acquisition, construction or improvements of those 

assets. This net investment in capital assets is also adjusted by any bond issuance deferred 

amounts. Net position is reported as restricted when there are limitations imposed on its use 

either through the enabling legislation adopted by the County or through external restrictions 

imposed by creditors, grantors or laws or regulations of other governments. All other net 

position is reported as unrestricted. 

 

9. Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources 

In addition to assets and liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a 

separate section for deferred outflows or a section for deferred inflows of resources. These 

separate financial statement elements, deferred inflows/outflows of resources, represent the 

acquisition or consumption of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be 

recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) or outflow of resources (expenditure) until that 

time. 
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NOTE I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED 

 

The County has one type of deferred inflow of resources that arises only under a modified 

accrual basis of accounting. Unavailable revenue is reported only on the governmental funds 

balance sheet. The governmental funds report unavailable revenue from property taxes. These 

amounts are deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the period that the amounts 

become available. 

 

The County has pension and OPEB deferred inflows and outflows of resources that are 

recognized on the accrual basis of accounting. The result is an accrual of pension and other 

postemployment benefit activities relating to the County’s allocation of TCDRS information. 

Accordingly, these items are reported only in the government-wide statement of net position. 

 

10. Risk Management 

The County is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to and 

destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. During 

fiscal year 2024, the County purchased commercial insurance to cover general liabilities. 

There were no significant reductions in coverage in the past fiscal year, and there are no 

settlements exceeding insurance coverage for each of the past three fiscal years. 

 

11. Estimates and Assumptions 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States require management to make estimates and assumptions that 

affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and 

liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and 

expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 

12. Application of Restricted or Unrestricted Resources 

During the budgeting process, allocation of expenses are determined as to whether they 

originated following specific guidelines related to restricted assets retained in the fund or 

whether for other purposes (non-restricted). Restricted assets will be used before unrestricted 

assets when payments are budgeted for an expenditure, which meets the specific guidelines, set 

forth by the granting agency. 

 

NOTE II. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

 

A. BUDGETARY DATA 

 

The Commissioner’s Court adopts an "appropriated budget" for the General Fund, the Road and 

Bridge Fund, and many other County funds. The County compares the final amended budgeted to 

actual revenues and expenditures. The General Fund and all major special revenue funds for 

which a budget was legally adopted present budget versus actual results in the Required 

Supplementary Information section. 
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NOTE II. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY - CONTINUED 

 

The following procedures are followed in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the general-

purpose financial statements: 

 

1. Prior to September 30th, the County prepares a budget for the next succeeding fiscal year 

beginning January 1st. The operating budget includes proposed expenditures and the means of 

financing them. 

 

2. A meeting of the Court is then called for the purpose of adopting the proposed budget. At 

least ten days' public notice of the meeting must be given. 

 

3. Prior to January 1, the Court legally enacts the budget through passage of a resolution. Once a 

budget is approved, it can only be amended at the fund level by approval of a majority of the 

members of the Court. Amendments are presented to the Court at its regular meetings. Each 

amendment must have Court approval. As required by law, such amendments are made before 

the fact, are reflected in the official minutes of the Court, and are not made after fiscal year 

end. Because the County has a policy of careful budgetary control, budget amendments were 

necessary during the year. 

 

4. Each budget is controlled by the budget coordinator at the revenue and expenditure 

function/object level. Budgeted amounts are as amended by the Court. All budget 

appropriations lapse at year-end.  

 

5. The County does not employ encumbrance accounting, whereby encumbrances for goods or 

purchased services are documented by purchase order and contracts. An encumbrance 

represents a commitment of Court appropriation related to unperformed contracts for goods 

and services. The issuance of a purchase order or the signing of a contract creates an 

encumbrance but does not represent an expenditure for the period, only a commitment to 

expend resources. 

 

NOTE III. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 

 

A. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

 

The funds of the County must be deposited and invested under terms of a contract, contents of 

which are set out in the Depository Contract Law. The depository bank, VeraBank, places 

approved pledged securities for safekeeping and trust in an amount sufficient to protect County 

funds on a day-to-day basis during the period of the contract. The pledge of approved securities is 

waived only to the extent of the depository bank’s dollar amount of Federal Deposit Insurance 

Corporation (“FDIC”) insurance.  
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NOTE III. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - CONTINUED 

 

At December 31, 2024, the County's primary government deposits, (cash, certificates of deposit, 

and interest-bearing savings accounts) are as follows: 

 

Summary of deposits with financial institutions:

Primary government cash and investments 5,819,232$      

Less: petty cash (50)                 

Deposits with financial institutions (carrying balances) 5,819,182$      

At-risk deposits with financial institutions

Primary government cash and investments (bank balances) 6,134,196$      

Deposits insured by the F.D.I.C 500,000          

Securities pledged by the bank depository 5,634,196        

Bank deposits at-risk at December 31, 2024: -$               
 

 

The County's combined deposits were fully insured at all times by federal depository insurance or 

collateralized with securities pledged to the County and held by the County's agent. 

 

County Policies Governing Deposits and Investments 

 

Custodial Credit Risk for Deposits - State law requires governmental entities to contract with 

financial institutions in which funds will be deposited to secure those deposits with insurance or 

pledged securities with a fair value equaling or exceeding the amount on deposit at the end of 

each business day. The pledged securities must be in the name of the governmental entity and 

held by the entity or its agent. Since the County complies with this law, it has no custodial credit 

risk for deposits. 

 

Foreign Currency Risk - The County does not invest in securities relating to foreign currencies. 

 

Investments 

Compliance with the Public Funds Investment Act 

 

The Public Funds Investment Act (Government Code Chapter 2256) contains specific provisions 

in the areas of investment practices, management reports, and establishment of appropriate 

policies. Among other things, it requires a governmental entity to adopt, implement, and publicize 

an investment policy. That policy must address the following areas: (1) safety of principal and 

liquidity, (2) portfolio diversification, (3) allowable investments, (4) acceptable risk levels, (5) 

expected rates of return, (6) maximum allowable stated maturity of portfolio investments, (7) 

maximum average dollar-weighted maturity allowed based on the stated maturity date for the 

portfolio, (8) investment staff quality and capabilities, (9) and bid solicitation preferences for 

certificates of deposit. 
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NOTE III. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - CONTINUED 

 

Statutes authorize the entity to invest in (1) obligations of the U.S. Treasury, certain U.S. 

agencies, and the State of Texas and its agencies; (2) guaranteed or secured certificates of deposit 

issued by state and national banks domiciled in Texas; (3) obligations of states, agencies, 

counties, cities and other political subdivisions of any state having been rated as to investment 

quality not less than an "A"; (4) no load money market funds with a weighted average maturity of 

90 days or less; (5) fully collateralized repurchase agreements; (6) commercial paper having a 

stated maturity of 270 days or less from the date of issuance  and is not rated less than A-1 or P-1 

by two nationally recognized credit rating agencies OR one nationally recognized credit agency 

and is fully secured by an irrevocable letter of credit; (7) secured corporate bonds rated not lower 

than "AA-" or the equivalent; (8) public funds investment pools; and (9) guaranteed investment 

contracts for bond proceeds investments only, with a defined termination date and secured by 

U.S. Government direct or agency obligations approved by the Texas Public Funds Investment 

Act in an amount equal to the bond proceeds. The Act also requires the entity to have independent 

auditors perform test procedures related to investment practices as provided by the Act.  

 

Additional policies and contractual provisions governing investments for the County are specified 

below: 

 

Credit Risk - To limit the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill 

its obligations, the County limits investments to those allowed by the Public Funds Investment 

Act (Government Code Chapter 2256).  

 

Custodial Credit Risk for Investments - To limit the risk that, in the event of the failure of the 

counterparty to a transaction, a government will not be able to recover the value of investment or 

collateral securities that are in possession of an outside party the County requires counterparties to 

register the securities in the name of the County and hand them over to the County or its 

designated agent. This includes securities in securities lending transactions. All of the securities 

are in the County's name and held by the County or its agent. 

 

Concentration of Credit Risk - To limit the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of a 

government's investment in a single issuer, the County diversifies its investments. The County 

further limits investments in a single issuer when they would cause investment risks to be 

significantly greater in the governmental and business-type activities, individual major funds, 

aggregate non-major funds and fiduciary fund types than they are in the primary government. 

Usually, this limitation is 20%. 

 

Interest Rate Risk - To limit the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair 

value of investments, the County shall use final and weighted-average-maturity limits and 

diversification. The County monitors interest rate risk using weighted-average-maturity and 

specific identification. 

 

Foreign Currency Risk for Investments - The County does not engage in any deposit or 

investment in transactions involving foreign currency. 
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NOTE III. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - CONTINUED 

The County categorizes its fair value measurements with the fair value hierarchy established by 

generally accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to 

measure the fair value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical 

assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant 

unobservable inputs. Investments that are measured at fair value using the net asset value per 

share (or its equivalent) as a practical expedient are not classified in the fair value hierarchy 

below. In instances where inputs used to measure fair value fall into different levels in the above 

fair value hierarchy, fair value measurements in their entirety are categorized based on the lowest 

level input that is significant to the valuation. The County's assessment of the significance of 

particular inputs to these fair value measurements requires judgment and considers factors 

specific to each asset or liability. 

 

Investments are defined according to GASB 72 as a security or other asset that (a) a government 

holds primarily for the purpose of income or profit and (b) has a present service capacity based 

solely on its ability to generate cash or to be sold to generate cash. An asset initially reported as a 

capital asset and later held for sale would not subsequently be reclassified as an investment. 

 

As of December 31, 2024, all County investments were in certificates of deposits with VeraBank. 

Certificates of deposit are considered Level 2 investments in the fair value hierarchy. 

 

B. PROPERTY TAXES 

 

Property taxes are considered available when collected within the current period or expected to be 

collected soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current period. The County 

levies its taxes on October 1 in conformity with Subtitle E, Texas Property Tax Code. Taxes are 

due upon receipt of the tax bill and are past due and subject to interest if not paid by February 1 of 

the year following the October 1 levy date. Taxes are delinquent if not paid by June 30. 

Delinquent taxes are subject to both penalty and interest charges plus a 15% - 20% delinquent 

collection fee for attorney costs. 

 

The tax rates assessed (approved August 2023) for the year ended December 31, 2024, to finance 

General Fund operations were $0.4485552 per $100 valuation, and Road and Bridge assessments 

totaled $0.0737386 per $100 valuation, for a total of $0.5222938 per $100 valuation. 

 

Allowances for uncollectible taxes within the General Fund and Road and Bridge Fund are based 

on historical experience in collecting taxes. Uncollectible personal property taxes are periodically 

reviewed and written off, but the County is prohibited from writing off real property taxes without 

specific statutory authority from the Texas Legislature.  
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NOTE III. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - CONTINUED 

 

C. INTERFUND PAYABLES AND RECEIVABLES AND TRANSFERS 

 

There were no interfund receivable and payable balances at December 31, 2024. 

 

All interfund transfers out to other funds were made to support the respective operations of each 

receiving fund. Interfund transfers at December 31, 2024, consisted of the following individual 

funds: 

Fund

Transfers to 

Other Funds

Transfers 

from Other 

Funds

General Fund 416,322$      6,000$       

Special Revenue Funds:

   Road and Bridge 37,100         219,322      

   Jury -              5,000         

   Self Insurance -              37,100       

   Law Library -              35,000       

   Technology -              100,000      

   Kelly Park -              22,000       

   Attorney Forfeiture 3,000           -            

   Pretrial Intervention 3,000           -            

   Court Security -              35,000       

459,422$      459,422$    
 

D. DISAGGREGATION OF RECEIVABLES 

 

Receivables at December 31, 2024, were as follows: 

 

General Fund

Road and 

Bridge Fund

Capital 

Projects Fund

Non-major 

Special 

Revenue 

Funds

Proprietary 

Fund

Property tax - current 3,102,119$  704,162$     -$                  -$                 -$                

Property tax - delinquent 1,766,573    401,001       -                    -                   -                  

Intergovernmental 58,353         -                  -                    -                   -                  

Other receivables 162,753       3,101           -                    75,514          2,356           

Gross receivables 5,089,799    1,108,264    -                    75,514          2,356           

Less: Allowance for 

uncollectable property taxes (176,657)      (40,101)       -                    -                   -                  

Net receivables 4,913,142$  1,068,163$  -$                  75,514$        2,356$         

Primary Government

 
 

 

 



MARION COUNTY, TEXAS 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

 

31 

 

 

NOTE III. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - CONTINUED 

E. CAPITAL ASSET ACTIVITY 

A summary of fiscal year 2024 changes in governmental-type fixed assets is as follows: 

 

Beginning 

Balance Additions

Retirements 

and Reclasses

Ending 

Balance

Nondepreciable assets:

Land 565,409$      -$                -$                 565,409$       

Construction in progress 253,799        -                  (253,799)       0                  

Depreciable assets:

Buildings and infrastructure 11,210,817    523,935        253,799         11,988,551    

Machinery and equipment 2,868,930     633,913        (191,021)       3,311,822      

Total assets being depreciated 14,079,747    1,157,848     62,778          15,300,373    

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings and infrastructure 4,319,536     453,654        -                   4,773,190      

Machinery and equipment 2,208,683     164,425        (168,708)       2,204,400      

Total accumulated depreciation: 6,528,219     618,079        (168,708)       6,977,590      

Net assets being depreciated 7,551,528     539,769        231,486         8,322,783      

8,370,736$    539,769$      (22,313)$       8,888,192$    Total governmental capital assets, net

 
 

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows: 

 

Governmental activities:

General government 388,839$      

Road and Bridge 79,597         

Corrections 41,371         

Community Service 5,822           

Law Enforcement 102,450       

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 618,079$      
 

 

F. LITIGATION AND CONTINGENCIES 

 

In the opinion of the County, any lawsuits where the County is a defendant do not pose a 

substantial risk of exposure or liability. The Texas Association of Counties pays for the County’s 

defense in all such lawsuits. 

 

The County participates in numerous Federal and State grant programs, which are governed by 

various rules and regulations of the grantor agencies. Costs charged to the respective grant 

programs are subject to audit and adjustment by the grantor agencies; therefore, to the extent that 

the County has not complied with the rules and regulations governing the grants, if any, refunds 

of any money received may be required and the collectability of any related receivable at 

December 31, 2024, may be impaired. In the opinion of the County, there are no significant 

contingent liabilities relating to compliance with the rules and regulations governing the 

respective grants; therefore, no provision has been recorded in the financial statements for such 

contingencies. 
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NOTE III. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - CONTINUED 

G. PENSION PLAN OBLIGATION  

Plan Description: 

The County provides retirement, disability and death benefits for all of its full-time employees 

through a non-traditional, joint contributory, defined benefit plan in the state-wide Texas County 

and District Retirement System (TCDRS), administered by TCDRS, an agent multiple-employee 

public employee retirement system. The system provides service retirement and disability 

retirement benefits, and death benefits to plan members and their beneficiaries. The System’s 

annual financial report and other required disclosure information is available upon written 

request from the TCDRS Board of Trustees at P.O. Box 2034, Austin, TX 78768-2034. 

 

The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the employer, with the options 

available in the Texas state statutes governing TCDRS (TCDRS Act). 

 

Benefits: 

Plan benefits depend upon the sum of the employee's contributions to the plan, the interest, and 

the County-financed monetary credits. The level of these monetary credits is adopted by the 

governing body of the employer within the actuarial constraints imposed by the TCDRS Act so 

that the resulting benefits can be expected to be adequately financed by the employer’s 

commitment to contribute. At retirement, death, or disability, the benefit is calculated by 

converting the sum of the employee’s accumulated contributions and the employer-financed 

monetary credits to a monthly annuity using annuity purchase rates prescribed by the TCDRS 

Act. 

 

Members can retire, with full benefits, when their age and years of service total 75, at ages 60 

and above with 8 or more years of service, or with 30 years of service regardless of age. A 

member is vested after 8 years, but must leave their accumulated contributions in the plan to 

receive any employer-financed benefits. Members who withdraw their personal contributions in 

a lump sum are not entitled to any amounts contributed by their employer. 

 

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms 

 

At the December 31, 2023 valuation and measurement date, the following employees were 

covered by the benefit terms: 

 

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits: 79

Inactive employees entitled, but not yet receiving benefits: 90

Active employees: 73

Total: 242  
Contributions: 

A combination of three elements funds each employee’s portion of the plan: employee deposits, 

employer contributions and investment income. 
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Funding Policy: 

The employer has elected the annually determined contribution rate (ADCR) plan provisions of 

the TCDRS Act. The plan is funded by monthly contributions from both the employee and the 

employer based on the covered payroll of the employee member. The 2024 contribution rate for 

the employees is 7% and the County’s is 11.96%, both as adopted by the governing body of the 

County. Under the TCDRS Act, the actuary annually determines the County contribution rate. 

The employee contribution rate and the employer contribution rate may be changed by the 

governing body of the employer within the options available in the TCDRS Act. The TCDRS 

Act allows and the employer may elect to make an additional optional contribution to its account 

during the year, in addition to its regular monthly contributions. 

 

Other Key Actuarial Assumptions: 

The required contribution was determined as part of the December 31, 2023 actuarial valuation 

using the entry age actuarial cost method. The actuarial assumptions at December 31, 2023 

included (a) 7.5 percent investment rate of return (net of administrative expenses), and (b) 

projected salary increases of 3 percent. Both (a) and (b) included an inflation component of 2.5 

percent. The actuarial value of assets was determined using techniques that spread the effects of 

short-term volatility in the market value of investments over a ten-year period. The unfunded 

actuarial accrued liability is being amortized as a level percentage of projected payroll on a 

closed basis.  

The demographic assumptions were developed from an actuarial experience investigation of 

TCDRS over the years 2017-2020. They were adopted by the TCDRS Board of Trustees in 

December of 2021. All economic assumptions were adopted by the TCDRS Board of Trustees in 

March of 2021. These assumptions, except where required to be different by GASB 68, are used 

to determine the total pension liability as of December 31, 2023. The assumptions are reviewed 

annually by TCDRS for continued compliance with the relevant actuarial standards of practice. 

 

Rate of Return / GASB Discount Rate: 

 

The discount rate is the single rate of return that, when applied to all projected benefit payments, 

results in an actuarial present value of projected benefit payments equal to the total of the 

following: 

 

1. The actuarial present value of benefit payments projected to be made in future periods in which 

(a) the amount of the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be greater than the 

benefit payments that are projected to be made in that period and, (b) pension plan assets up to 

that point are expected to be invested using a strategy to achieve the long-term rate of return, 

calculated using the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments. 

2. The actuarial present value of projected benefit payments not included in (1) were calculated 

using the municipal bond rate. 
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NOTE III. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - CONTINUED 

 

Therefore, if plan investments in a given future year are greater than projected benefit payments 

in that year and are invested such that they are expected to earn the long-term rate of return, the 

discount rate applied to projected benefit payments in that year should be the long-term expected 

rate of return on plan investments. If future years exist where this is not the case, then an index 

rate reflecting the yield on a 20-year, tax exempt municipal bond should be used to discount the 

projected benefit payments for those years. 

 

The determination of a future date when plan investments are not sufficient to pay projected 

benefit payments is often referred to a depletion date projection. A depletion date projection 

compares projections of the pension plan’s fiduciary net position to projected benefit payments 

and aims to determine a future date, if one exists, when the fiduciary net position is projected to 

be less than projected benefit payments. If an evaluation of the sufficiency of the projected 

fiduciary net position compared to projected benefit payments can be made with sufficient 

reliability without performing a depletion date projection, alternative methods to determine 

sufficiency may be applied. 

 

In order to determine the discount rate to be used by the employer, TCDRS used the following 

method: 

 

1. TCDRS has a funding policy where the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) shall 

be amortized as level percent of pay over 20 year closed layered periods. 

2. Under the TCDRS Act, the employer is legally required to make the contribution specified in 

the funding policy. 

3. The employer’s assets are projected to exceed its accrued liabilities in 20 years or less.  When 

this point is reached, the employer is still required to contribute at least the normal cost. 

4. Any increased cost due to the adoption of a COLA is required to be funded over a period of 

15 years, if applicable. 

 

Based on the above, the projected fiduciary net position is determined to be sufficient compared 

to projected benefit payments. Based on the expected level of cash flows and investment returns 

to the system, the fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability is projected to 

increase from its current level in in future years. 

 

Since the projected fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay projected benefit 

payments in all future years, the discount rate for purposes of calculating the total pension liability 

and net pension liability of the employer is equal to the long-term assumed rate of return on 

investments. The long-term assumed rate of return should be net of investment expenses, but 

gross of administrative expenses for GASB 68 purposes. Therefore, a discount rate of 7.60% has 

been used. This rate reflects the long-term assumed rate of return on assets for funding purposes 

of 7.50%, net of all expenses, increased by 0.10% to be gross of administrative expenses. 
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NOTE III. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - CONTINUED 

 

Summary of TCDRS investment allocations: 

 Geometric

Target Real Rate

Asset Class Benchmark Allocation of Return

U.S. Equities Dow Jones U.S. Total Stock Market Index 11.50% 4.75%

Global Equities MSCI World (net) Index 2.50% 4.75%

Int'l Equities - Developed Markets MSCI World Ex USA (net) Index 5.00% 4.75%

Int'l Equities - Emerging Markets MSCI Emerging Markets (net) Index 6.00% 4.75%

Investment Grade Bonds Bloomberg Barclays U.S. Aggregate Bond Index 3.00% 2.35%

Strategic Credit FTSE High-Yield Cash-Pay Capped Index 9.00% 3.65%

Direct Lending Morningstar LSTA US Leveraged Loan TR USD Index 16.00% 7.25%

Distressed Debt Cambridge Associates Distressed Securities Index 4.00% 6.90%

REIT Equities 67% FTSE NAREIT Equity REITs Index + 33% S&P Global REIT Index 2.00% 4.10%

Master Limited Partnerships Alerian MLP Index 2.00% 5.20%

Private Real Estate Partnerships Cambridge Associates Real Estate Index 6.00% 5.70%

Private Equity Cambridge Associates Global Private Equity & Venture Capital Index 25.00% 7.75%

Hedge Funds Hedge Fund Research, Inc. Fund of Funds Composite Index 6.00% 3.25%

Cash Equivalents 90-Day U.S. Treasury 2.00% 0.60%  
 

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Asset)

Plan

Total Fiduciary Net Pension

Pension Net Position Liab./(Asset)

Liability (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at 12/31/2022: 13,698,462$             13,221,833$            476,632$               

Changes for the year:

     Service cost 310,190                   310,190                 

     Interest 1,027,356                 1,027,356              

     Effect of plan changes -                          -                       

     Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses (54,940)                    (54,940)                 

     Effect of assumptions changes or inputs -                          -                       

     Refund of contributions (70,516)                    (70,516)                  -                       

     Benefit payments (929,404)                  (929,404)                -                       

     Administrative expenses (7,361)                    7,361                    

     Member contributions 168,535                  (168,535)               

     Net investment income 1,447,716               (1,447,716)             

     Employer contributions 287,954                  (287,954)               

     Other changes (21,902)                  21,902                  

Balances at 12/31/2023: 13,981,148$             14,096,855$            (115,704)$              

Increase (Decrease)
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Sensitivity Analysis: 

 

The following presents the net pension liability/asset of the County, calculated using the discount 

rate of 7.6%, as well as what the County’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated 

using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.6%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.6%) 

than the current rate: 

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.60% 7.60% 8.60%

Net pension liability (asset) 1,381,012$     (115,704)$      (1,392,772)$     
 

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Related to Pensions 

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the County recognized pension (income) of ($203,988). 

At December 31, 2024, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows 

of resources related to pensions from the following sources: 

Deferred Inflows / Outflows of Resources Deferred Inflows Deferred Outflows

of Resources of Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience 105,159$                 -$                      

Changes of assumptions -                          -                        

Net difference between projected and actual earnings -                          26,400                   

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date N/A 337,083                  

     Totals: 105,159$                 363,483$                 

$337,083 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from 

contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net 

pension liability in the subsequent fiscal year. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and 

inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Measurement Year Ending:

2024 (196,895)$               

2025 (75,918)                  

2026 286,899                  

2027 (92,845)                  

2028

Thereafter -                        

(78,759)$                 
 

H. OTHER POST EMPLOYEMENT BENEFITS OBLIGATIONS 

 

General – For the Texas County & District Retirement System (TCDRS), the retiree death benefit 

paid from the Group Term Life (GTL) program is an OPEB benefit. The OPEB program is treated 

as an unfunded trust, because the GTL trust covers both actives and retirees and is not segregated. 
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GASB 75 governs the specifics of reporting public OPEB plan obligations for employers. Note 

that in general the requirements of GASB 75 are parallel to those of GASB 68 which relates to 

pensions. 

 

GASB 75 governs the specifics of accounting for public OPEB plan obligations for participating 

employers. GASB 75 requires a liability for OPEB obligations, known as the Net OPEB Liability 

(Total OPEB Liability for unfunded plans), to be recognized on the balance sheets of participating 

employers. Changes in the Net OPEB Liability (Total OPEB Liability for unfunded plans) will be 

immediately recognized as OPEB Expense on the income statement or reported as deferred 

inflows/outflows of resources depending on the nature of the change. 

 

The TCDRS Group Term Life program has been determined to be an unfunded OPEB plan as the 

GTL fund does not meet the requirements of a trust under Paragraph 4b of GASB 75, because the 

assets of the GTL fund can be used to pay active GTL benefits which are not part of the OPEB 

plan. For GASB 75 purposes, the OPEB plan is not a cost sharing plan, so the annual benefit 

payments are treated as being equal to the employer’s actual retiree GTL contributions for the 

year. 

 

GASB 75 Plan Description for Marion County 

A description of the OPEB plan pursuant to Paragraph 50 of GASB Statement No. 75 is as follows: 

 

a. Marion County participates in the retiree Group Term Life program for the Texas County & 

District Retirement System (TCDRS), which is a statewide, multiple-employer, public 

employee retirement system. 

b. A brief description of benefit terms: 

1) All full- and part-time non-temporary employees participate in the plan, regardless of the 

number of hours they work in a year and are eligible for the TCDRS pension plan. Only 

employers that have elected participation in the retiree Group Term Life program are 

included in the OPEB plan. 

2) The plan provides a $5,000 post-retirement death benefit to beneficiaries of service retirees 

and disability retirees of employers that have elected participation in the retiree GTL 

program. 

3) The OPEB benefit is a fixed $5,000 lump-sum benefit. 

4) No future increases are assumed in the $5,000 benefit amount. 

5) Benefit terms are established under the TCDRS Act. Participation in the retiree GTL 

program is optional and the employer may elect to opt out of (or opt into) coverage as of 

Jan. 1 each year 

c. Membership information is shown in the chart below. 

d. Contributions made to the retiree GTL Program are held in the GTL Fund. The GTL fund does 

not meet the requirements of a trust under Paragraph 4b of GASB 75, as the assets of the GTL 

fund can be used to pay active GTL benefits which are not part of the OPEB plan. 

e. Benefit terms are established under the TCDRS Act. Participation in the retiree GTL program 

is optional and the employer may elect to opt out of (or opt into) coverage as of Jan. 1 each 

year. The County’s contribution rate for the retiree GTL program is calculated annually on an 

actuarial basis, and is equal to the cost of providing a one-year death benefit equal to $5,000. 

 

 



MARION COUNTY, TEXAS 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

 

38 

 

 

NOTE III. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - CONTINUED 

 

The total OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of the valuation date, 

calculated based on the discount rate and actuarial assumptions below. 

Other Key Actuarial Assumptions 

All actuarial assumptions that determined the total OPEB liability as of December 31, 2023 were 

based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period January 1, 2017 - December 31, 

2020, except where required to be different by GASB 75. 

See Appendix B of the County’s Milliman GASB 75 report (Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

Used for GASB Calculations) for a listing of key assumptions used in the calculation of the total 

OPEB liability and other GASB 75 metrics. Both the GASB 75 valuation dates and measurement 

dates had December 31, 2022 beginning dates and December 31, 2023 ending dates, while the 

County’s fiscal year for which the GASB 75 information is reported is January 1, 2024 to 

December 31, 2024.  

 

GASB Discount Rate 

 

The TCDRS GTL program is treated as unfunded OPEB plan because the GTL trust covers both 

actives and retirees and the assets are not segregated for these groups. Under GASB 75 (paragraph 

155), the discount rate for an unfunded OPEB plan should be based on 20-year tax-exempt AA or 

higher Municipal Bonds. Therefore, a discount rate of 3.26% based on the 20 Year Bond GO 

Index published by bondbuyer.com is used as of the measurement date of December 31, 2023.  

 

Employees Covered by OPEB Benefit Terms 

 

At the December 31, 2023 valuation and measurement date, the following employees were 

covered by the benefit terms: 

 

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits: 55

Inactive employees entitled, but not yet receiving benefits: 13

Active employees: 73

Total: 141  
 

2023 Employer OPEB Contributions and Benefit Payments 

 

For GASB 75 purposes, the OPEB plan is not a cost sharing plan as the employer’s benefit 

payments for the year are treated as being equal to its annual retiree GTL contributions. Employers 

in the TCDRS Group Term Life (GTL) Program make a combined contribution for both the active 

and retiree coverage; however, only the retiree coverage is considered an OPEB plan and 

therefore only the contributions associated with the retirees covered are included under GASB 75. 
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The following shows a breakdown of the employer’s contributions to the GTL program for the 

calendar year 2023. The contributions for retiree GTL coverage are assigned to the OPEB plan 

under GASB 75 and are used to determine the benefit payments. The contributions for active 

coverage are not considered an OPEB benefit under GASB 75, so there should be no change in 

how these amounts are reported. 

 

    Coverage Type 2023 GTL 

Rate 

    Amount       Financial Reporting 

Active Member GTL 
Benefit 

0.23% $5,538 No change from prior 
year 

    Retiree GTL Benefit      0.22% $5,297        GASB 75 

 

Employer OPEB Contributions made Subsequent to Measurement Date 

Employer OPEB contributions made in the fiscal year, but subsequent to the measurement date of 

December 31, 2023 should be reflected as a deferred outflow as outlined in Appendix C of the 

County’s Milliman GASB 75 report. As previously noted, only contributions to the GTL program 

for retiree coverage should be included under GASB 75. Therefore, once the total GTL 

contributions made subsequent to the measurement date have been determined, this amount 

should be multiplied by the portion attributable to retiree coverage to determine the OPEB 

contributions made subsequent to the measurement date that should be reported under GASB 75. 

This proportion is allocated as follows: 

 

    Coverage Type 2024 GTL 

Rate 

    Proportion       Financial Reporting 

Active Member GTL 
Benefit 

0.20% 42.55% No change from prior 
year 

    Retiree GTL Benefit      0.27% 57.45%        GASB 75 

 

Sensitivity Analysis 

The following presents the Total OPEB Liability of the employer, calculated using the discount 

rate of 3.26%, as well as what the Marion County Total OPEB Liability would be if it were 

calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (2.26%) or 1 percentage point 

higher (4.26%) than the current rate.  

 

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

2.26% 3.26% 4.26%

Total OPEB liability 290,877$          250,708$           218,477$          
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Changes in the Total OPEB Liability

Plan

Total Fiduciary Total OPEB

OPEB Net Position Liability

Liability (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at 12/31/2022: 229,157$                  -$                         229,157$     

Changes for the year:

     Service cost 8,436                       8,436          

     Interest 8,741                       8,741          

     Effect of plan changes -                          -             

     Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses (6,013)                      (6,013)         

     Effect of assumptions changes or inputs 15,684                      15,684         

     Refund of contributions -                          -             

     Benefit payments (5,297)                      (5,297)         

     Administrative expenses -                          -             

     Member contributions -                          -             

     Net investment income -                          -             

     Employer contributions -                          -             

     Other changes -                          -             

Balances at 12/31/2023: 250,708$                  -$                         250,708$     

Increase (Decrease)

 

 

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Related to OPEB 

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the County recognized an OPEB expense of $8,683. 

At December 31, 2024, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows 

of resources related to OPEB from the following sources: 

 

Deferred Inflows / Outflows of Resources Deferred Inflows Deferred Outflows

of Resources of Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience 10,854$                    7,529$                      

Changes of assumptions 39,517                      18,830                      

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date N/A 13,200                      

     Totals: 50,371$                    39,559$                    

 

$13,200 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from contributions 

subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the total OPEB liability 

in the subsequent fiscal year.  
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Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to OPEB will be 

recognized in OPEB expense as follows: 

 

Measurement Year Ending:

2024 (8,490)$                    

2025 (8,729)                      

2026 (8,728)                      

2027 1,935                       

Thereafter -                          

(24,012)$                    
 

I. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

 

As of the August 25, 2025 independent auditor’s report date, no reportable subsequent events 

have been identified by the County. 
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Original 

Budget Final Budget

Actual 

Amounts

Variance with 

Final Budget - 

Positive 

(Negative)

Revenues

Taxes 4,603,583$    4,603,583$    4,558,962$    (44,621)$        

Intergovernmental 216,758         226,269         206,408         (19,861)          

Charges for services 300,000         300,000         313,608         13,608           

Other revenue 34,000           46,775           102,810         56,035           

Investment earnings 30,000           30,000           41,171           11,171           

Total revenues 5,184,341      5,206,627      5,222,959      16,332           

Expenditures

Current:

General government 1,922,202 1,948,292      1,892,841 55,451           

Corrections 135,000 141,700         135,849 5,851             

Law enforcement 1,933,601 1,991,646      1,971,251 20,395           

Judicial 514,387 499,292         469,070 30,222           

Community services 280,253 342,603         319,724 22,879           

Capital outlays 46,548           31,333           21,500 9,833             

Total expenditures 4,831,991      4,954,866      4,810,234      144,632         

Excess of revenues over 

(under) expenditures 352,350         251,761         412,725         160,964         

Other financing sources (uses)

Proceeds from sold assets -                     -                     4,951             4,951             

Transfers in (out) (367,322)        (368,322)        (410,322)       (42,000)          

Total other financing sources(uses) (367,322)        (368,322)        (405,371)       (37,049)          

Net changes in fund balances (14,972)          (116,561)        7,354             123,915$       

Fund balances - beginning 2,927,336      2,927,336      2,927,336      

Fund balances - ending 2,912,364$    2,810,775$    2,934,691$    

Marion County, Texas

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and 

Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual - General Fund

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Original 

Budget Final Budget

Actual 

Amounts

Variance with 

Final Budget - 

Positive 

(Negative)

Revenues

Taxes 672,006$      672,006$       679,219$       7,213$            

Intergovernmental 19,500          19,500           2,534             (16,966)          

Charges for services 501,600        501,600         457,392         (44,208)          

Other revenue 1,000            1,000             5,798             4,798              

Investment earnings 1,500            1,500             -                (1,500)            

Total revenues 1,195,606     1,195,606      1,144,943      (50,663)          

Expenditures

Current:

Roads and public works 1,432,512 1,408,912      1,326,525 82,387            

Capital outlays -                   16,500           16,500           -                     

Total expenditures 1,432,512     1,425,412      1,343,025      82,387            

Excess of revenues over 

(under) expenditures (236,906)      (229,806)        (198,082)       31,724            

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers in (out) 219,322        182,222         182,222         -                     

Total other financing sources(uses) 219,322        182,222         182,222         -                     

Net changes in fund balances (17,584)        (47,584)          (15,860)         31,724$          

Fund balances - beginning 1,069,946     1,069,946      1,069,946      

Fund balances - ending 1,052,362$   1,022,362$    1,054,086$    

Marion County, Texas

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and 

Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual - Road and Bridge Fund

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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COMPLIANCE AND INTERNAL CONTROLS SECTION 

 



 

553 Ridgewood Dr. Van Alstyne, TX. 75495 (214) 856-9603   

rodabbottcpa@hotmail.com 

Rod L. Abbott, CPA PLLC     
Certified Public Accountant 

 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT 

AUDITING STANDARDS  

 

Honorable County Judge and 

Members of the Commissioners’ Court 

County of Marion, Texas 

Jefferson, Texas 

 

I have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 

and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 

Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, the 

business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the County of 

Marion, Texas (the County), as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, and the related notes to the 

financial statements, which collectively comprise the County’s basic financial statements, and have issued 

my report thereon dated August 25, 2025.  

Internal Control over Financial Reporting  

In planning and performing my audit of the financial statements, I considered the County’s internal control 

over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the 

circumstances for the purpose of expressing my opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose 

of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the County’s internal control. Accordingly, I do not express 

an opinion on the effectiveness of the County’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 

or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 

misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 

internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s 

financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 

deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 

material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  

My consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 

section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during my audit I did not identify any 

deficiencies in internal control that I consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 

may exist that have not been identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters  

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the County’s financial statements are free from 

material misstatement, I performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 

contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 

determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 

provisions was not an objective of my audit, and accordingly, I do not express such an opinion. The results 

of my tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 

Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report  

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of my testing of internal control and compliance 

and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the County’s internal 

control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards in considering the County’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 

this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

Rod L. Abbott, CPA PLLC 

Van Alstye, Texas 

August 25, 2025 
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rodabbottcpa@hotmail.com 

Rod L. Abbott, CPA PLLC     
Certified Public Accountant 

 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM  

AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM 

GUIDANCE 

 

Honorable County Judge and 

Members of the Commissioners’ Court 

County of Marion, Texas 

Jefferson, Texas 

 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

I have audited County of Marion, Texas’s (the County) compliance with the types of compliance 

requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and 

material effect on each of County’s major federal programs for the year ended December 31, 2024. The 

County’s major federal program is identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the 

accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

In my opinion, the County complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements 

referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the 

year ended December 31, 2024. 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

I conducted my audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of 

Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 

Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). My responsibilities under those standards, and the 

Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

section of my report. 

I am required to be independent of the County and to meet my other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 

with relevant ethical requirements relating to my audit. I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion on compliance for each major federal program. 

My audit does not provide a legal determination of the County’s compliance with the compliance 

requirements referred to above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 

implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 

laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the County’s 

federal programs. 

 

 

50 

RLA 



 

553 Ridgewood Dr. Van Alstyne, TX. 75495 (214) 856-9603   

rodabbottcpa@hotmail.com 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 

compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion 

on the County’s compliance based on my audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 

absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 

accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards and the Uniform Guidance will always detect 

material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from 

fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 

omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance 

requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually 

or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance 

about the County’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 

Standards and the Uniform Guidance, I: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design 

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 

test basis, evidence regarding the County’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred 

to above and performing such other procedures as I considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the County’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in 

order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on 

internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose 

of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the County’s internal control over compliance. 

Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

I am required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 

planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 

control over compliance that I identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 

compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 

functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 

federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, 

or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable 

possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will 

not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control 

over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with 

a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in 

internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

 

 

 

 

 

51 



 

553 Ridgewood Dr. Van Alstyne, TX. 75495 (214) 856-9603   

rodabbottcpa@hotmail.com 

My consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 

Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies 

in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 

control over compliance. Given these limitations, during my audit I did not identify any deficiencies in 

internal control over compliance that I consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, 

material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not 

identified. 

My audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 

over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of my testing 

of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 

Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

Rod L. Abbott, CPA PLLC 

Van Alstyne, Texas 

August 25, 2025 
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MARION COUNTY, TEXAS

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Federal Pass-Through Program 

Federal Grantor and Program CFDA No. Pass-Through Agency I.D. No. Identifying No. Expenditures

U. S. Dept. of the Treasury - State and Local 21.027 None SLFRP3708 N/A

     Fiscal Recovery Funds 983,645$         

U. S. Dept. of the Treasury - Local Assistance and 21.032 None LATFCO0695 N/A

     Tribal Consistency Funds 155,970$         

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 1,139,615$      
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MARION COUNTY, TEXAS 

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS  

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024  

 

NOTE 1 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION  

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (the “Schedule”) includes the federal 

award activity of Marion County, Texas (the “County”) under programs of the federal government for the 

year ended December 31, 2024. The information in the Schedule is presented in accordance with the 

requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, 

Costs Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule 

presents only a selected portion of the operations of the County, it is not intended to and does not present 

the financial position or changes in net position of the County.  

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures 

are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of 

expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.  

NOTE 3 – RELATIONSHIP TO FEDERAL FINANCIAL REPORTS  

Amounts reported in the accompanying schedule agree with the amounts reported in the related federal 

financial reports except for changes made to reflect amounts in accordance with generally accepted 

accounting principles.  

NOTE 4 – DE MINIMIS INDIRECT COST RATE  

The 10-percent de minimis indirect cost rate is not applicable to the major program.  
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MARION COUNTY, TEXAS 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS  

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024  

 

Section I – Summary of the Auditor’s Results  

Financial Statement Audit  

1. Type of Auditor’s Report Issued on Financial Statements –                Unmodified 

2. Internal Control Over Financial Reporting:  

a. Material weakness(es) identified?         No 

b. Significant deficiency(ies) identified?                     No 

3. Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?       No 

Audit of Federal Awards  

1. Internal Control Over Major Programs:  

a. Material weakness(es) identified?         No 

b. Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not considered to  

be material weaknesses?          No 

2. Type of Auditor’s Report Issued on Compliance For Major Programs                 Unmodified 

3. Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in  

accordance with Uniform Guidance (2 CFR 200)??       No 

4. The programs tested as major programs include: 

 CFDA #21.027  Covid19 – State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds 

5. Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B  

Programs as described in the Uniform Guidance (2 CFR 200):                     $750,000  

6. Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee under Uniform Guidance (2 CFR 200)?                 No 

Section II – Findings related to the financial statements which are required to be reported in 

accordance with Governmental Auditing Standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America:  

There are no audit findings.  

Section III –Findings and questioned costs for federal awards which are required to be reported 

under Uniform Guidance  

There are no audit findings. 
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MARION COUNTY, TEXAS  

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS  

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024  

 

The following prior audit findings were required to be reported under OMB Circular No. A-133, 

Section 510(a) (for the major program) for the prior year:  

There were no prior audit findings. 
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MARION COUNTY, TEXAS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF TRUST NET POSITION - TRUST FUNDS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

MARION CO. TOTALS

HISTORICAL SEDBERRY DECEMBER 31,

COMMISSION CEMETERY 2024

ASSETS:

   Cash 9,800$                 3,501$                 13,301$               

   Certificates of deposit 15,000                 12,000                 27,000                 

     Total assets: 24,800$               15,501$               40,301$               

LIABILITIES & NET POSITION

LIABILITIES:

   Accounts payable -$                    -$                    -$                     

     Total liabilities: -                      -                      -                       

NET POSITION:

   Restricted for other purposes 24,800                 15,501                 40,301                 

     Total net position: 24,800                 15,501                 40,301                 

     Total liabilities and net position: 24,800$               15,501$               40,301$               

 63



MARION COUNTY, TEXAS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN TRUST NET POSITION - TRUST FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

MARION CO.

HISTORICAL SEDBERRY

COMMISSION CEMETERY TOTALS

REVENUES:

  Local revenues 2,000$                 -$                    2,000$                 

  Investment earnings 376                      303                      679                      

     Total revenues: 2,376                   303                      2,679                   

EXPENDITURES:

 Current:

  Community services 5,931                   -                      5,931                   

     Total deductions: 5,931                   -                      5,931                   

Changes in net position: (3,555)                 303                      (3,252)                 

Net position, beginning of year: 28,355                 15,198                 43,553                 

Net position, beginning of year: 24,800$               15,501$               40,301$               
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MARION COUNTY, TEXAS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF TRUST NET POSITION - AGENCY FUNDS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

SHERIFF & JUSTICE

COUNTY DISTRICT DISTRICT SHERIFF'S OF THE TAX

CLERK CLERK ATTORNEY INMATES PEACE #1 ASSESSOR TOTALS

ASSETS:

   Cash 39,275$         257,405$     1,884$           30,814$        13,893$       2,099,651$    2,442,922$    

   Certificates of deposit -                314,576       -                -                -              -                 314,576         

     Total assets: 39,275$         571,981$     1,884$           30,814$        13,893$       2,099,651$    2,757,498$    

LIABILITIES:

   Due to individuals 13,600$         314,576$     -$              5,060$          -$            177,327$       510,563$       

   Due to other governments 25,675           257,405       1,884             25,754          13,893         1,922,324      2,246,935      

     Total liabilities: 39,275$         571,981$     1,884$           30,814$        13,893$       2,099,651$    2,757,498$    
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